## RESOLUTION NO. RES-13-0102

	A RESC	DLUTION (	OF THE C	ITY COUN	CIL OF	THE		
CITY	OF	LONG	BEACH	SUPPO	RTING	Α		
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO OVERTURN THE								
SUPREME COURT DECISION IN CITIZENS UNITED V.								
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION								

WHEREAS, in *Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission* ("Citizens United"), the United States Supreme Court held that independent spending on elections by corporations and other groups could not be limited by government regulation, a decision that allows for unlimited corporate spending in elections; and

WHEREAS, the *Citizens United* decision supersedes state and local efforts to regulate corporate activity in their elections; and

WHEREAS, members of Congress are seeking to amend the Constitution in order to reverse the *Citizens United* decision and establish that corporations are not entitled to the entirety of constitutional protections afforded to natural persons;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach urges Congress to propose and support, and the State legislature to ratify, a Constitutional amendment to reverse the *Citizens United* ruling and enable the people, through their elected representatives, to regulate campaign contributions and expenditures in all elections at the federal, state and local levels.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Long Beach directs the City Manager to forward copies of this resolution to our elected representative in Congress and the State Legislature.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.								
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City								
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of November 5, 2013, by the								
following vote:								
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,						
		Schipske, Andrews, Johnson, Austin,						
		Neal.						
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.						
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.						
		. •						
		Las Dem						
		City Clerk						